FORM 51-102F3

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

1. Name and Address of Company

Seaway Energy Services Inc. (the "Issuer") #1305 - 1090 West Georgia Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 3V7 Phone: (604) 685-9316

2. Date of Material Change

December 22, 2016

3. Press Release

The press release was issued on December 22, 2016 through various approved public media and filed with the TSX Venture Exchange and the British Columbia and Alberta Securities Commissions.

4. Summary of Material Change(s)

See attached press release.

5. Full Description of Material Change

See attached press release.

6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not Applicable

7. Omitted Information

Not Applicable

8. Executive Officer

Nick DeMare, Corporate Secretary Phone: (604) 685-9316

9. Date of Report

December 22, 2016



December 22nd, 2016 TSX-V: SEW

SEAWAY ENERGY APPOINTS NEW DIRECTOR

Vancouver, British Columbia - Seaway Energy Services Inc. (the "Company") is pleased to a n nounce that effective immediately Mr. Dylan Sidoo has been appointed a director of the Company.

Dylan is a graduate of the University of Southern California (School of Cinematic Arts) December 2016. While at USC he founded Stryker Entertainment, LLC, http://strykerentertainmentgroup.com, a film acquisitions and distribution company, where he successfully outputted several films with Shout! Factory and Netflix. Previously he held an internship at Haywood Securities as a summer analyst. Dylan has also worked with Thunderbird Films and assisted in the legal affairs department. Most recently, he interned with the most connected entertainment and sports agency in the world; William Morris Endeavour. With strong entertainment connections in Los Angeles, this past summer Dylan worked at Lionsgate Entertainment in Santa Monica, CA.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

"Nick DeMare"

Nick DeMare Corporate Secretary

All those seeking additional information are directed to contact David Sidoo: (604) 682-1558

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this press release.